1	[Grant Agreement - Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco - George Washington Carver Beacon Community School; Malcolm X Academy Beacon Community School; and
2	
3	
4	Resolution approving grant agreement for Contract No. 1000032526 for the Boys &
5	Girls Clubs of San Francisco programs George Washington Carver Beacon Community
6	School; Malcolm X Academy Beacon Community School; and Comprehensive Year-
7	Round Learning between Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco and the City and County
8	of San Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth and Their
9	Families, for a total term of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2029, and for a total not to
10	exceed amount of \$30,222,500.
11	
12	WHEREAS, On August 16, 2023, the Department of Children, Youth and Their
13	Families issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP") for its 2024–2029 funding cycle; and
14	WHERAS, Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco submitted proposals for three
15	programs under RFP Result Area: All Children and Youth are Ready to Learn and Succeed in
16	School; and
17	WHEREAS, The three programs are: George Washington Carver Beacon Community
18	School; Malcolm X Academy Beacon Community School; and Comprehensive Year-Round
19	Learning; and
20	WHEREAS, Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco was awarded funding in all three
21	programs; and
22	WHEREAS, Under the George Washington Carver Beacon Community School
23	Program, Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco will provide academic support and enrichment
24	activities to students at George Washington Carver Elementary School; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, Under the Malcolm X Academy Beacon Community School Program, Boys
2	& Girls Clubs of San Francisco will provide academic support and enrichment activities to
3	students at Malcolm X Academy Elementary School; and
4	WHEREAS, Under the Comprehensive Year-Round Learning Program, Boys & Girls
5	Clubs of San Francisco will provide multilevel, structured and customized learning and skill
6	building opportunities for an estimated 4,100 participants across 12 sites throughout San
7	Francisco; now, therefore, be it
8	RESOLVED, Under San Francisco Charter, Section 9.118, that the Board of
9	Supervisors hereby authorizes the City to enter into the grant agreement between the City
10	and County of San Francisco and Boys & Girls Clubs of San Francisco to fund George
11	Washington Carver Beacon Community School Program; Malcolm X Academy Beacon
12	Community School Program; and Comprehensive Year-Round Learning Program during the
13	period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2029, for a total not to exceed amount of
14	\$30,222,500; and, be it
15	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the grant being fully executed by
16	all parties, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families shall provide the final grant
17	agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	